

No. 19-1059

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANGELA HAMM and DAVID HAMM,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Tennessee

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

SARAH K. CAMPBELL
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JONATHAN DAVID SHAUB
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
Sarah.Campbell@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Tennessee’s Probation System	3
B. Factual Background	5
C. Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Tennessee Supreme Court’s Decision Because It Is Not a Final Judgment.	12
II. There Is No Genuine Conflict on the Question Presented.....	17
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Decide the Question Presented.	25
IV. The Decision Below Is Correct.	27
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Anderson v. Virginia,
507 S.E.2d 339 (1998)19

Blanton v. Virginia,
No. 1834-14-4, 2016 WL 787950 (Va. Ct. App. Mar. 1, 2016).....19

Bratcher v. Kentucky,
424 S.W.3d 411 (Ky. 2014).....22

Connecticut v. Smith,
540 A.2d 679 (Conn. 1988)22

Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,
420 U.S. 469 (1975).....14, 15, 16

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....26

Doe v. Coupe,
143 A.3d 1266 (Del. Ch. 2016), *aff'd*, 158 A.3d 449 (Del. 2017)20

Florida v. Thomas,
532 U.S. 774 (2001).....16

Flynt v. Ohio,
451 U.S. 619 (1981) (per curiam).....13, 16

Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana,
489 U.S. 46 (1989).....13

Grubbs v. Florida,
373 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1979)22

Hawaii v. Fields,
686 P.2d 1379 (Haw. 1984).....22, 23

Hess v. State,
674 S.E.2d 362 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009).....21

<i>Idaho v. Garnett</i> , 453 P.3d 838 (Idaho 2019)	21, 22
<i>Illinois v. Absher</i> , 950 N.E.2d 659 (Ill. 2011).....	23
<i>Illinois v. Lampitok</i> , 798 N.E.2d 91 (Ill. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) (per curiam).....	14, 16
<i>Kansas v. Bennett</i> , 200 P.3d 455 (Kan. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Kansas v. Hinnenkamp</i> , 446 P.3d 1103 (Kan. Ct. App. 2019)	19
<i>Kansas v. Toliver</i> , 417 P.3d 253 (Kan. 2018).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. Feliz</i> , 119 N.E.3d 700 (Mass. 2019).....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. LaFrance</i> , 525 N.E.2d 379 (Mass. 1988).....	22, 23
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	26
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	15
<i>Montana v. Moody</i> , 148 P.3d 662 (Mont. 2006).....	21
<i>Moran v. Georgia</i> , 805 S.E.2d 856 (Ga. 2017)	20, 21

<i>Murry v. Virginia</i> , 762 S.E.2d 573 (Va. 2014)	19
<i>N.D. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973).....	13
<i>North Dakota v. Ballard</i> , 874 N.W.2d 61 (N.D. 2016)	17, 18
<i>North Dakota v. White</i> , 890 N.W.2d 825 (N.D. 2017)	18
<i>Parks v. Kentucky</i> , 192 S.W.3d 318 (Ky. 2006).....	22
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956).....	13
<i>Penn. Bd. of Probation & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	31
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	13
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra v. Delaware</i> , 958 A.2d 825 (Del. 2008)	20
<i>State v. Kane</i> , 169 A.3d 762 (Vt. 2017).....	20
<i>State v. Lockwood</i> , 632 A.2d 655 (Vt. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 415 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005)	26

<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 479 F.3d 743 (10th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Job</i> , 871 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400	25
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tessier</i> , 814 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2016)	10, 27
<i>Vermont v. Cornell</i> , 146 A.3d 895 (Vt. 2016).....	19
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 12, 14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-28-117(a)(1)	29, 32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-28-303	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-28-304	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-28-305	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-28-602	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-28-605	5, 30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-303(a)	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-303(b).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-303(c)(1)	4, 32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-303(d).....	4, 27, 29, 32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-303(d)(9)	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-303(h)	29

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-310.....	5
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs 1100-01-.06(6)	29
Tenn. R. App. P. 3(c)	9
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Vt. Const. art. 11	20

Other Authorities

Mary Karpos et al., <i>Tennessee Department of Correction Recidivism Study Felon Releases 2001-2007</i> (Mar. 15, 2010), https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/correction/documents/RecidivismStudy2001-2007.pdf	32
Tenn. Dep’t of Correction, <i>Types of Release</i> , www.tn.gov/correction/cs/types-of-release.html	5, 30
